FORM PTO-1618A
Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

12-12-2002

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

12/9/02

102308858 TRADEMARKS UNL

TO: The Commisioner of Patents and Trademar	ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
[X] New	
[] Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # [] Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # [] Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Conveying Party Name WAVERLY LIGHT AND POWER, INCORP	[X] Assignment [] License [] Security Agreement [] Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment [] Merger
Formerly	•
	Limited Partnership [] Corporation [] Association WHOLLY OWNED BY THE CITY OF WAVERLY, IOWA
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached.
Name <u>CARGILL, INCORPORATED</u> DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 15407 MCGINTY ROAD WES	T 3 3
Address (line 2)	ECOTION CONTRACTOR IN TOUR PROPERTY OF THE PRO
Address (line 3) WAYZATA City	MINNESOTA 55391 State Zip Code
[] Individual [] General Partnership [X] Corporation [] Association [] Other	[] Limited Partnership [] assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be on a separate document from assignment.)
12/2002 DBYRNE 00000012 061135 75714026 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignment, Washington D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of	
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	•	Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Represen	tative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiv	ing Party only.	
Name		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Nan	ne and Address		
	Area Code and Telephone Number 312-577-700	0	
Name	MORGAN L. FITCH, JR.	- 101 HA 444	
	FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY		
Address (line 2)	120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 1600		
Address (line 4)	CHICAGO, IL 60603-3406		
_	I number of pages of the attached conveyance document ing any attachments. #	6	
Trader 75/714,026 Number of Propertice Method of Pay	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	Number(s)	
(Enter for payment	by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)		
	Deposit Account Number: #	06-1135	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	[X] No []	
Statement and Sign	nature		
-	knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as DECEMBER December		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002630 FRAME: 0811

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cargill, Incorporated is a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 15407 McGinty Road West, Wayzata, Minnesota 55391 ("Cargill"). Cargill; and

WHEREAS, "), Waverly Light and Power, Incorporated, a municipal utility of, and wholly owned by, the City of Waverly, Iowa, with a principal business address at 1002 Adams Parkway, Waverly, IA 50677 ("Waverly").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Waverly hereby assigns and transfers to Cargill, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following U.S. Letters Patents, pending patent applications, Trademarks and pending trademark applications (pursuant to the terms and conditions of an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated May 5, 2002:

Title	US PTO Ser. No.	Filing date	issue date	Patent/Reg. No.
Soybean based Transformer Oil and	09/075,963	5/11/98	9/28/99	5,958,851
Transmission Line Fluid]	<u> </u>		
Soybean based	PCT/US99/	6/18/99		
Transformer Oil and	13658			
Transmission Line Fluid				
Soybean based	09/335,990	6/18/99	12/12/00	6,159,913
Transformer Oil and				
Transmission Line Fluid				
Vegetable-Based	09/705,015	11/2/00	1/22/02	6,340,658
Transformer Oil and		ļ		
Transmission Line Fluid				
Soybean based	09/370,413	8/9/99	3/27/01	6,207,626
Transformer Oil and				
Transmission Line Fluid				
Soybean based	09/370,440	8/9/99	6/12/01	6,245,726

12

Transformer Oil and Transmission Line Fluid			
High Fire/Flashpoint, Environmentally Preferable Biobased Soybean-Based Electrical Component Insulating Fluid	09/634,937	8/9/00	
Vegetable-based Transformer Oil and Transmission Line Fluid	09/950,248	9/10/01	
BIOTRANS Trademark and corresponding application	75/714,026	5/26/99	

This Assignment shall include any patent applications, all renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and all foreign applications based thereon, and the right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name, including the right to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

WAVERLY LIGHT AND POWER Glenn S. Cannon, General Manager CENERAL MANNICE STATE OF IOWA) ss. COUNTY OF BREMER) On this 13th day of Nay , 2002, before me, a notary public, in and for said county, appeared Glenn S. Cannon, General Manager of Waverly Light and Power, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of said company with authority to do so.

PATTI A. MADISON Commission Number 187114 y Comm. Exp. 10-2

Patti a. Wadison **Notary Public**

13

CARGILL, INCORPORATED

By:

Title: VP-Sulvah al

STATE OF Minnesota

COUNTY OF Hennewin

On this 2^{+h} day of May, 2002, before me, a notary public, in and for said county, appeared Kirtishmiller of Corail Incorported, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of said company with authority to do so.

Notary Public



RECORDED: 12/09/2002

14

TRADEMARK REEL: 002630 FRAME: 0814